GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PLANNING DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 1st July, 2021.

No. PLR.122/2018/16. In partial modification to this Department's Notification No. PLR, 122/2018/8 dated 21-12-2018, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to re-constitute the Meghalaya State Investment Promotion Board whose Governing Council shall comprise of the following :-

(i) (ii) (iii)	Shri Conrad K. Sangma, Chief Minister Shri R.M. Mishra Chief Secretary	-	Chairman Executive Chairman Member
(iv)	Addl. Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/	-	Member-Secretary
	Commissioner & Secretary / Secretary of Planning		
(v)	Department Addl. Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/ Commissioner & Secretary/ Secretary of Finance	-	Member
	Department		
(vi)	Addl. Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/	-	Member
	Commissioner & Secretary/ Secretary of Commerce &		
	Industries Department		
(vii)	Addl. Chief Secretary/ Principal Secretary/	-	Member
	Commissioner & Secretary/ Secretary of Forest &		
	Environment Department		
(viii)	Chief Executive Officer, Meghalaya Basin Development	-	Member
	Authority		
(ix)	Chief Executive Officer, Meghalaya Infrastructure	-	Member
	Development Finance Corporation		

- The Council may co-opt any other/ expert member as and when required.
 - The Board shall advise the Government of Meghalaya on the following -
- a) To identify the infrastructural gaps in the State;

2.

3.

- b) To promote Meghalaya as an investment destination;
- c) To identify and co-ordinate all measures to improve the State's ranking in the Ease of Doing Business along with monitoring of such measures;
- d) To identify different sources of funding for implementation of major projects in the State including the possibility of PPP based funding;
- e) To co-ordinate and facilitate all relevant matters so as to fast track realization of such investment opportunities.
- f) To supervise the function of the Programme Management Unit which shall be created to provide the necessary support for investment promotion in the State.
- 4. The Governing Council shall meet at least once in every quarter.
- 5. The Executive Chairman shall be responsible for the day-to-day functioning of the Board.

6. The Administrative Department to service the Board is the Planning Department.

[**Dr. Vijay Kumar.D**] Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Planning Department.

Memo No. No. PLR. 122/2018/16 - A

Dated Shillong, the 1st July, 2021.

Copy to :-

- 1. Private Secretary to the Chief Minister for the kind information of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. Private Secretary to the Deputy Chief Minister for the kind information of Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister.
- 3. Private Secretary to the Speaker, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for the kind information of Hon'ble Speaker.
- 4. Private Secretary to all Cabinet Ministers for the kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 5. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary for the kind information of Chief Secretary.
- 6. Private Secretary to the Addl. Chief Secretary for the kind information of Addl. Chief Secretary i/c Finance Department, etc/ Education Department, etc.
- 7. All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioner & Secretaries/ Secretaries to the Government of Meghalaya for information.
- 8. All members of the Committee for information & kind necessary action.
- 9. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Government of Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of printing of the Notification in the next issue of Meghalaya Gazette.

By order etc.,

Officer on Special Duty & Ex-officio Joint Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Planning Department.

